#### 11/15/2018 505191827

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5238596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Axel Stoit	03/01/2011
WOUTER I. IWEMA BAKKER	03/01/2011
Hein K.A.C. Coolen	03/01/2011
MARIA J.P. VAN DONGEN	03/01/2011
Nicolas JL.D. Leflemme	03/01/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS B.V.
Street Address:	C.J. VAN HOUTENLAAN 36
City:	WEESP
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1381 CP

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16189062

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 (212) 641-2296

Email: apsi@fr.com

**Correspondent Name:** JUSTIN E. SEARS

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44274-0011003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUZANNE C. O'NEILL	
SIGNATURE:	/Suzanne C. O'Neill/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2018	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

**PATENT** REEL: 047509 FRAME: 0731 source=44274-0011US1 Assignment Inventors to Abbott Healthcare Products B.V#page3.tif source=44274-0011US1 Assignment Inventors to Abbott Healthcare Products B.V#page4.tif source=44274-0011US1 Assignment Inventors to Abbott Healthcare Products B.V#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 047509 FRAME: 0732

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)) have made an invention entitled:

SPIRO-CYCLIC AMINE DERIVATIVES AS S1P MODULATORS
for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on
WHEREAS, Abbott Healthcare Products B.V., a corporation of The Netherlands whose post office address is C. van Houtenlaan 36, 1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application fo United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;
NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 61/362,782, filed July 9, 2010, European Priority application 10169104.6, filed July 9, 2010, provisional Application No. 61/444,186, filed February 18, 2011 and European Priority application 11154961.4, filed February 18, 2011, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;
AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;
AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United Stat and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.
AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys We have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No

Page 1 of 3

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of	)		Name:	Axel Stoit
	)	SS.	Address:	C.J. van Houtenlaan 36
	)			1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands
State of	)		Ву:	O(C)
				XVCIZ
			Date:	March 1, 2011
	- •		•	
•		•		
County of	.)		Name:	Wouter I. Iwema Bakker
	)	SS.	Address:	C.J. van Houtenlaan 36
	)		_	1381 CP Weesp The Netherlands
State of	)		Ву:	//b)       //.
•				My Hala
	•		Data	March 1, 2011
			Date:	Walch 1, 2011
	•	•		
				•
,			<b>XI</b>	Hain IZ A O. Conlan
County of	. }		Name:	Hein K.A.C. Coolen
	)	SS.	Address.	C.J. van Houtenlaan 36 138/I CP Weesp <sub>n</sub> The Netherlands
	1		Die	130/1 CF Weesp Tige Netherlands
State of	)		Ву:	MIKI (A)
				11119
	-		Date:	March 1, 2011
			Daij.	
			. •	
				S. Communication of the Commun
Ott	1		Name:	Maria J. P. van Dongen
County of	- (	SS.		C.J. van Houtenlaan 36
	΄ ΄	33.	Man cop.	1381/CP Weesp, The Netherlands
State of	<b>'</b>		Ву:	
State of	,		-,-	T/BIVAN/10-
				Was Sol.
	-		Date:	March 1, 2011
			•	

Page 2 of 3

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.

County of	Name: ss. Address:	Nicolas JL. D. Leflemme C.J. yan Houtenlaan 36	
State of	55.	Ву:	1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands
		Date:	March 1, 2001
	•	•	·

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 082609 FRAME: 0836